
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN DISTRICT AND DESIGN-BUILDER 

James Monroe Elementary School TK Classroom Building Project 

As contemplated by that certain Agreement dated June 11, 2025, by and between the Santa Rosa 
Elementary School District (“District”) and Arntz Builders, Inc. (“Design-Builder”), for the TK 
Classroom Building Project at James Monroe Elementary School (the “Project”), the District and 
the Design-Builder wish to amend the Agreement as follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District and the Design-Builder entered into an Agreement dated June 
11, 2025, for the provision of design-build services for the construction of TK Classroom 
Buildings at James Monroe Elementary School; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1 establishing the Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (“GMP”) and Contract Sum; and 

WHEREAS, during construction, the District identified the need for additional fencing, 
site entry modifications, playground improvements, and related work as further described in 
PCO 21.2, PCO 41.1, and PCO 47; and 

WHEREAS, the Design-Builder has submitted pricing for the additional work, which 
has been reviewed and found acceptable by the District; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to incorporate this additional 
scope of work and adjust the Contract Sum accordingly. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Design-Builder agree as follows: 

1. Contract Sum
The Contract Sum established under Amendment No. 1 in the amount of Twelve Million 

Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Twenty-One Cents 
($12,474,436.21) is hereby increased by Eight Hundred Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred 
Thirty-Eight Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($841,738.65) for the following additional work: 

PCO 21.2 – Added Site Perimeter Fencing: $476,965.17 
PCO 41.1 – Existing Playground Upgrade: $298,367.09 
PCO 47 – Site Entry Changes per CCD 03: $66,406.39 

The revised Contract Sum shall be Thirteen Million Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Eighty-Six Cents ($13,316,174.86). 



2. Work Requirements
The Work required by this Amendment No. 2 shall include all labor, materials, equipment,

taxes, insurance, bonds, overhead, profit, and costs necessary to complete the additional fencing, 
site entry modifications, playground improvements, and related work described in PCO 21.2, PCO 
41.1, and PCO 47, together with all associated work necessary for completion of the Project. 

3. Contract Time
The Contract Time shall remain unchanged unless otherwise authorized by a separate

written modification. 

4. Effect of Amendment
All other provisions of the Agreement, including Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full

force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed. If there is any conflict between this Amendment No. 2 
and any provision of the Agreement or prior amendment thereto, the provisions of this Amendment 
No. 2 shall control. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the 
Alternate Design-Build Agreement to be executed by their respective officers who are duly 
authorized, as of the Effective Date. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

DESIGN-BUILDER: 

Arntz Builders, Inc. 

By: 
   JP Van Zee 
   Vice President 

Date: __________________________ 

OWNER: 

Santa Rosa Elementary School District 

By:  
       Lisa August 

   Interim Superintendent 

Date: __________________________ 



EXHIBIT A 
 

PCO 21.2, PCO 41.1, and PCO 47 









£. Arntz Builders, Inc .
../5.\ 431 Payran St, Petalwna CA 94952 License No. 856393 T (707) 835-2900 F (707) 835-2993 www.amtzbuilders.com 

May 21, 2026 

Catherine Gotfrid 

Santa Rosa City Schools 

110 Stony Point Rd #210 

Santa Rosa, CA 95401 

Subject . .... : James Monroe ES Classroom 

File No .... 41.1 Existing Playground Upgrade 

Cathy, 

Costs associated with removing and replacing the existing playground equipment that is damaged, and removing/

replacing the artifical turf. Temp fencing is included in PCO 28. Design work includes play playground surfacing 

compliance, existing subsurface confirmation of compliance for slopes and drainage. 

Prime Work: 

Labor 

Material 

Equipment/Other 

Prime Subtotal 

Mark-Up 

Design Fee 

Bond & Insurance 

Prime Total 

Subcontractor Work: 

G&G Builders 

Ross Recreation 

Heavenly Greens 

Subcontractor Subtotal 

Mark-Up 

Design Fee 

Bond & Insurance 

Total Subcontractor Quotation 

10.0% 

7.0% 

2.0% 

9.27% 

7.00% 

2.00% 

TOTAL PRIME & SUBCONTRACTOR QUOTATION 

$5,716.00 

$0.00 

$1,250.00 

$6,966.00 

$696.60 

$487.62 

$139.32 

$8,289.54 

$65,300.00 

$80,982.00 

$114,415.00 

$260,697.00 

$24,166.61 

$18,248.79 

$5,213.94 

$290,077.55 

$298,367.09 

We reserve the right to submit a claim for an extension of time and for all related delay and inefficiency 

costs that may result due to the changed condition. The extent and amount will be determined at a 

later date when the full impact of changed condition can be evaluated and determined. All rights and remedies 

are reserved. 

Sincerely, 

ARNTZ BUILDERS 

cc: 

SG 

enc 




























































	DESIGN-BUILDER:
	OWNER:
	Santa Rosa Elementary School District

	By:

